VI. A.
ORDINANCE NO. O2022-23
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A VARIATION
FROM TABLE 5E OF THE CITY OF WARRENVILLE ZONING ORDINANCE TO
REDUCE THE REQUIRED OFF-STREET PARKING
(3S230 WARREN AVENUE)
WHEREAS, Edmund G. Lowrie (“Owner”) is the owner of that certain real property
commonly known as 3S230 Warren Avenue, Warrenville, Illinois, and legally described on Exhibit
A (“Property”); and
WHEREAS, the Property is located in the B-4 Motorist Service District (“B-4 District”)
and is improved with a multi-tenant, multi-use building (“Building”) with commercial tenant spaces
on the first floor and apartments on the second floor; and
WHEREAS, the Property does not contain any off-street parking spaces; and
WHEREAS, the Property currently contains four one-bedroom apartments, 2,400 square
feet used for retail uses, and 2,400 square feet used as a garage (collectively, the “Existing
Uses”); and
WHEREAS, Rick Dandan (“Applicant”) desires to operate a walk-up and takeout
restaurant within a 492-square-foot tenant space located on the west end of the Property
(“Proposed Use”); and
WHEREAS, according to Table 5E of the City of Warrenville Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning
Ordinance”), the Existing Uses and Proposed Use at the Property require a total of 26 off-street
parking spaces; and
WHEREAS, in order to operate the Proposed Use on the Property, and pursuant to the
applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, the Applicant filed, with the consent of the
Owner, an application with the City for approval of a variation from Table 5E of the Zoning
Ordinance to reduce the required off-street parking spaces from 26 to zero (“Variation”); and
WHEREAS, a public hearing by the Zoning Board of Appeals (“ZBA”) to consider the
Variation was duly published in the Daily Herald on July 6, 2022 and was convened on June 23,
2022 and continued to July 7, 2022, during which hearing evidence and testimony was received
by the ZBA; and
WHEREAS, on July 7, 2022 the ZBA adopted Findings of Fact, Project Number VAR2022-1010, recommending that the Mayor and the City Council approve the Variation, subject to
certain conditions; and
WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council have determined that, subject to and
contingent upon the conditions, restrictions, and provisions of this Ordinance, that the Variation
complies with the criteria for variations set forth in Section 7.A and Table 7A of the Zoning
Ordinance; and
WHEREAS, consistent with the ZBA recommendation, and pursuant to the City’s powers
under applicable law, including its home rule powers under the Illinois Constitution of 1970, the
Mayor and the City Council have determined that it is in the best interest of the City and the public
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to approve the Variation, and subject to and contingent upon, the conditions, restrictions, and
provisions of this Ordinance;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF
WARRENVILLE, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:
SECTION 1: Recitals. The recitals listed above are incorporated in this Ordinance as if
fully set forth in this Ordinance.
SECTION 2: Approval of Variation. In accordance with Section 7.A and Table 7A of
the Zoning Ordinance and subject to the conditions and restrictions set forth in Section 3 of
this Ordinance, the Variation from Table 5E of the Zoning Ordinance is granted to allow the
Proposed Use on the Property.
SECTION 3: Conditions. Notwithstanding any use or development right that may be
applicable or available pursuant to the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or any other rights
the Owners may have, the approval granted in Section 2 of this Ordinance is hereby
expressly subject to and contingent upon the conditions, concepts, restrictions, limitations, and
provisions set forth in this Section (collectively, the "Conditions").
A.
Compliance with Regulations. The development, use, operation, and maintenance
of the Property shall comply with all applicable City codes and ordinances, as the same have
been or may be amended from time to time, except to the extent specifically provided otherwise
in this Ordinance.
B.
Compliance with Application Documents. The Proposed Use must be constructed,
used and maintained in substantial conformance with the Proposed Walk Up/Take Out Restaurant
Plans, consisting of six sheets, prepared by MJC Architects Ltd., with a latest revision date of May
8, 2022, copies of which are attached to, and by this reference, made a part of, this Ordinance as
Exhibit B (“Plans”).
C.

Other Conditions.

1.
The Applicant must apply for a building permit for the interior renovations to
the Property, which renovations must comply with all relevant fire, building, and Illinois
Accessibility Codes.
2.
The Applicant must apply for and obtain all necessary City permits and
approvals prior to making any exterior improvements to the Property in the future, including
outdoor seating improvements.
3.
The Applicant must install parking deterrents and customer trash
receptacles in front of the building on the Property. The parking deterrent and trash
receptacles improvements must be depicted on the plans submitted to the City for the
building permit and City staff will have the administrative discretion to review and approve
or deny the parking deterrent and trash receptacle improvements.
SECTION 4: Invalidation of Approval. Upon the failure or refusal of the Owner or the
Applicant to comply with any or all of the conditions, restrictions, or provisions of this Ordinance,
in addition to all other remedies available to the City, the approval granted in Section 2 of
this Ordinance ("Approval") may, at the sole discretion of the City Council, by ordinance duly
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adopted, be revoked and become null and void; provided, however, that the City Council may not
so revoke the Approval unless it first provides the Owner and the Applicant with two months
advance written notice of the reasons for revocation and an opportunity to be heard at a
regular meeting of the City Council. In the event of such revocation, the City Administrator and
City Attorney are hereby authorized and directed to bring such zoning enforcement action as
may be appropriate under the circumstances.
SECTION 5: Amendments. Any amendment to any provision of this Ordinance may be
granted only pursuant to the procedures, and subject to the standards and limitations, provided
in the Zoning Ordinance and the City Code, as applicable to the affected items of relief.
SECTION 6: Effective Date.
events:

A.

law;

This Ordinance will be effective only upon the occurrence of all of the following
1.

Passage by the City Council by a majority vote in the manner required by

2.

Publication in pamphlet form in the manner required by law;

3.
The filing by the Owner and the Applicant with the City Clerk of an
Unconditional Agreement and Consent, in the form of Exhibit D attached to and, by this
reference, made a part of this Ordinance, to accept and abide by each and all of the terms,
conditions, and limitations set forth in this Ordinance and to indemnify the City for any
claims that may arise in connection with the approval of this Ordinance; and
4.
Recordation of this Ordinance, together with such exhibits as the City Clerk
deems appropriate for recordation, with the office of the Recorder of DuPage County.
B.
In the event that the Owners and the Applicant do not file with the City Clerk a fully
executed copy of the unconditional agreement and consent referenced in Paragraph 6.A.3 of this
Ordinance within 90 days after the passage of this Ordinance by the Mayor and City Council, the
corporate authorities shall have the right, in their sole discretion, to declare this Ordinance null
and void and of no force or effect.
[Voting Record and Signature Page Follows]
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PASSED THIS ____ day of _____________, 2022.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:
APPROVED THIS ____ day of _____________, 2022.
_____________________________________
MAYOR
ATTEST:
___________________________
CITY CLERK
#65844077_v3
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EXHIBITS
Exhibit A - Legal Description of Property
Exhibit B – Plans
Exhibit C – Unconditional Agreement and Consent.
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EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY
LOT 1 IN BLOCK 2 OF RAY’S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1 AND PART OF LOT 2 IN BLOCK 8,
IN MANNING’S WARRENVILLE SUBDIVISION, A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF SECTIONS 26,
27, 34 AND 35 TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 9, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN REFERENCE BEING HAD TO A PLAT OF SAID RAY’S SUBDIVISION RECORDED
DECEMBER 30, 1926 IN BOOK 15 OF PLATS, PAGE 59 IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
PIN: 04-35-111-001
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EXHIBIT B
PLANS
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PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK

38230 Warren Ave,
Warrenville, IL 60555

#

COMPONENT

1

ARCHITECTURAL I BUILDING

2

HVAC SYSTEMS

•

EXPLAINATION

INTERIOR BUILDOUT OF 384 SQ.FT. FIRST FLOOR COMMERCIAL SPACE TO CLASS "B"
BUSINESS USE FOR A WALK UP I TAKE OUT RESTAURANT.

Mt St
EXISTING TO REMAIN. - NO GREASE COOKING

~

"'

Ray St
3

ABBREVIATIONS
AF.F.

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AMERICANS w/ DISABILITIES ACT

A.D.A.

HT.
HVAC

HEIGHT

AMER ICAN PLYWOOD ASSOC.

MAX.

MAXIMUM

I.AC.

ILLINOIS ACCESSIBLITY CODE

M.D.F.

MEDIUM DENSITY FIBER BOARD

ADDL.

ADDITIONAL

MIN.

MINIMUM

AMP.

AMPERE

MFR.

MANUFACTURER

BD.

BOARD

N.l.C.

NOT IN CONTRACT

BLKG.

BLOCKING

N.T.S.

NOTTO SCALE

B.T.U.

BRITISH THERMAL UNITS

o.c.

ON CENTER

CAB.

CABINET

OPNG.

OPEN ING

CLG.

CEILING

PR.

PAIR

CLR.

CLEAR OPENING

PREFAB.

PREFABRICATED

COL.

COLUMN

PLYWD.

PLYWOOD

CONTR.

CONTRACTOR

REF.

REFERENCE

c.o.

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

REQ.D

REQUIRED

ELEC.

ELECTRICAL

S.S.

STAINLESS STEEL

EO

EQUAL

STD.

STANDARD

EXIST.

EXIST.

S.H.G.C.

SHADING CO-EFFICIENT

E.W.C.

'

ELEC. WATER COOLER

U.O.N.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

F.E.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

V.

VOLTS

FEC.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

VCT.

VINYL COMPOSITE TILE

FHC.

FIRE HOSE CABINET

V.l.F.

VERIFY IN FIELD

FLOUR.

FLOURESCENT

WI

WITH

GA.

GAUGE

GYP.BD.

GYPSUM BD.

H.M.

HOLLOW METAL

w.o.
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HEATING, VENT. AIR COND.

AP.A.

ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS

WITHOUT
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Main St

PLUMBING SYSTEMS

EXISTING 200 AMP SYSTEM, MINOR ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS FOR TENANT
RECPETACLES AND EQUIPMENT
INSTALL NEW 4 FIXTURE (WATER CLOSET, LAVATORY, URINAL AND FLOOR DRAIN)
ADA COMPLIANT

GOVERNING CODES: CITY OF WARRENVILLE !LATEST EDITION ADOPTEDl
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LOCATION MAP

(2\ AERIEL MAP

Scale: Actual Size

~

Scale: Actual Size

D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D

2015 International Energy Conservation Code - Illinois Amendments
2015 International Building Code - Amendments(PDF)
2015 International Existing Building Code
2015 International Mechanical Code
2015 International Fuel Gas Code
2015 International Residential Code - Amendments(PDF)
2015 International Fire Code - Amendments(PDF)
2014 National Electric Code - Amendments( PDF)
Illinois State Plumbing Code
Illinois Accessibility Code

M.J.C. Architects Ltd. retains all common law, statutory and other rights, including copyrights. No license or right to
reproduce or use these documents is implied or granted, except with written permissionof M.J.C. Architects. Ltd.
Unauthorized reproduction or use is strictly prohibited, violates the copyright laws of the United States and wil l be
subject to legal prosecution.
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These documents, in printed and electronic form, are instruments of service for use solely with respect to this project.

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE WITH TH E AP PLICABLE CODES AND

SHEET#

.0

~

Ql

Project Date: April 20, 2022
All work done under this contract shall conform to the provisions of these drawings and municiple codes and
ordinances of the local governing body. All permits must be applied for, obtained and paid by owner or owner
contractors. All inspections shall be performed and all corrections and revisions approved by local authorities.
Certificate of Occupancy must be applied for and obtained prior to occupancy of building. No exceptions.
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Architect Seal

PRINCIPAL
ILLINOIS LICENSED ARCHITECT
ILLINO IS ARCHITECTS LICENSE# 001-016677
LICENSE EXP IRES 11/30/2022
DATE: APRIL 1S, 2022

A-0.0
Sheet

General Conditions:
1. Verify all conditions, materials, dimensions and utilities in the field prior to execution of the work.
Report any discrepancies to the architect at once.
2. Contractors to perform all cutting, patching and repair work as required to complete the project.
3. All work and materials to conform with the local building codes and all American Society of Testing
Materials (A.S.T.M.) and Underwriters Laboratories Inc. (U.L.) performance specifications.
4. General Contractor to obtain and pay for all building and misc. permits required for the completion of the
project.
5. General contractor shall arrange for all necessary inspections and make all required submittals.
6. Coordinate all work with other trades and with building owner.
7. Protect property and owner operations from damage and/or deleterious operations. It is the responsibility
of the general contractor to repair any damage which may occur at once.

Quality Control Requirements:
1. Maintain quality control over suppliers, manufacturers, products, services, site conditions and
workmansh ip,to produce work of specified quality.
2. Manufacturers and suppliers shall have qualified personnel to provide on- site observations and
recommendations.
Representative shall:
A. Observe field conditions, including conditions of surfaces. Observe quality of workmanship and
methods of installation.
B. Provide recommendations for installation and workmanship.
C. Start, test, and adjust equipments as required.
D. Submit written reports of observations to owners project manager.
E. Construct field samples and moch-ups on site as required.
F. Testing shall be by an approved testing laboratory, as required by specifications and applicable
codes.
G. Furnish materials and samples for tests and assist testing laboratory as required.

9. Maintain site in a clean and orderly manner. Remove all debris, excess materials, dirt, and similar items and
properly dispose of.

Temporarv Facifjtes and Controls:
1. Provide temporary construction facilites and temporary controls as required to complete project in
accordance with construction drawings. Conform to requirements of applicable authorities.
A. Contact local governing authorities to establish extent of required temporary facilities and
controls.

10. Provide temporary lighting, power, and heating as required to properly perform the work. Maintain these
systems throughout the duration of the project or until permanent systems are established.

2. Provide temporary power service and ligting required for operations. Locate branch wiring and
distribution boxes to allow service and lighting by means of construction- type power cords.

11. All plans and specifications are cooperative and complementary. All labor & materials required to fully
carry out the design intentions of the plans and specifications are part of this contract whether or not
specifically documented.

3. Provide temporary water and sanitary services as required for site construction and personnel
conditions. Contractor shall arrange and pay for his/her own water service for construction purposes.The
water service shall be protected from freezing and damage from adjacent materials. Provide adequate
amount of temporary toilets during construction for use of all trades. Toilets shall be flushing or portable
self-contained- type., well mainrained and be screened from view.

8. All workers shall be insured in the accordance with the required liability laws.

12. Information is not repeated on the plan and specifications, but both are applicable. Consult Architects in
the event of conflict.
13. Notes appear on various sheets for different systems and construction materials. All sheets in construction
set are to be reveiwed and all notes on any one sheet are to be applied to all related drawings and details.
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4. Contractor and each sub-contractor shall provide storage and enclosures to protect and preserve the
materials stored at and off the site. Materials such as wood, metal, cement. masonry materials, equipment
of any type, conduit and similar materials, shall not be piled directly on ground. Coeverings shall be
durable, watertight (fully covered) and well anchored to prevent blowing away.
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14. All dis-similar metals shall be effectively isolated from each other to avoid galvanic action and
deterioration.General Building Code Notes:
15. All interior finishes for residential, institutional. stairways and exit passageways to conform to Class 1
Flame Spread Rating 0-25 Smoke Developed 200. Business, industrial and storage units to conform to Class 2
Flame Spread Rating 26-75 Smoke Developed 450. Assembly and mercantile units with capacity exceeding
100 persons Class 1 Flame spreading rating.
16. Floor coverings used in exit corridors, stairs and lobbies in residential, institutional, assembly units shall
conform to Class A requirements. Floor coverings in business units shall conform to Class B requirements.
17. All doors used as egress/existing to be keyless in the direction of egress nor requiring any special
knowledge to operate.

0

5. Provide as required to prevent public entry to construction a reas and to protect existing facilities and
adjacent properties from damage from constrcution operations. Provide 6 foot high temporary fence
around construction site; equip with vehicular and pedestrian gates with locks. fence shall be a
construction grade chain link. Verify with local inspectional authorities for any special requirements or
appearance requirements.
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6. Provide barriers around trees and plants designated to remain. Protect against vehicular traffic, stored
materials, dumping, chemically injurious materials, and puddling or continuous running water.
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7. Each sub-contractor performing excavating, trenching, etc,. shall provide and ma intain proper shoring
and bracing to prevent earth from caving or washing into the building excavation.
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8. Area fire hydrants must be accessible at all times, and must never be blocked.
18. All glazing used in doors, sidelights adjacent to doors, and glazing in bath/shower enclosures to be
tempered safety glazing. Glazing within 60" of tubs & showers shall be tempered safety glazing
19. Hardwired smoke detectors shall be within 15 '-0" of all sleeping rooms and installed max. 12 " from
vertical face of wall. Carbon monoxide detectors shall be installed max. 15'-0" from all sleeping and as close
as possible to sources of gas and/or oil fired equipment.
20. All window sills not to extend below 24" A.F.F.-All interior guardrails to be 36" A.F.F., exterior guardrails to
be 42" above finished surface and all stair handrails to be 34" - 38" above finished nosing.
21. All rated doors or solid core doors to be equipped with self closing devices.
Admjnjstratjve requirements:

1. Contractor shall review and approve submittals prior to submitting to owners project manager.
Contractor shall inform owners project manager in writing, at time of submission, of any proposed deviation
from the construction drawings.

Change Order Procedures:
1. Changes in the workmay be required and shall be authorized by Change Order or Construction Change
Directive.
2. Change orders, signed by the owner and architect, to authorize changes in the work will include
equilavent changes in the Contract sum and/or Time of completion.
3. Change orders will be numbered in sequence and dated.
4. A request for estimates for possible changes is not a Chnage Order or a Construction Change Directive
to proceed with the proposed changes. That can only be authorized through a signed change order.
Submittals:
1. Provide all submittals as specified. Provide 4 copies where multiple copies are specified but the number
is not stated.

2. Contractor's submittals represents that field measurements , field constrction criteria, materials, catalog
numbers and similar data have been determined and verified by contractor.

2. Provide re-submittals when submittals are not approved.

3. Shop drawings: Submit 2 copies. Submit shop drawings for all custom products or assemblies.

3. Samples and shop drawings shall be prepared specifically for this project. Shop drawings shall include
dimens ions and details, including adjacent construction and related work.

4. Product data: Submit number required by contractor plus 2 for owner's project manager. Indicate item to
be used where data for more than 1 product or option is included. Submit product data for each stock
manufacturered item.

4. Provide warranties as required. Warranties shall be signed by supplier or installer responsible for
performance.

5. Manufacturers certificates: Submit 2 copies.

5. Submit list of materials to be provided for this work. submit manufacturers installation instructions.

6. Coordinate use of premises and access to site under direction of owner. Coordinate work to assure
efficient and orderly sequence of installation of construction elements.

Fire Safing & Rated Pentrations
1. A fire rating indicated is for the entire length and height of the wall or partition.

7. Make provisions for owner installed items and for work under seperate contracts.
8. Verify characteristics of interrelated operating equipment are compatible. Coordinate work having
interdependant resposibilites for installing, connecting to, and placing such equipment in service.

9. Coordinate space requirements and installations of mechanical and electrical work. Conceal pipes,
ducts,and wiring installed in finihed areas. Coordination locations of fixtures and outlets with finishes.
Fire Safing & Rated Pentrations
1. A fire rating indicated is for the entire length and height of the wall or partition.

2. Fire ratings indicated must comply with U.L. laboratories and all testings agencies.

4. Fire safing materials shall be applied tight to adjacent surfaces as to prevent passage of smoke. fire or gas to
adjacent spaces or floors.

5. Fire dampers installed in fire shafts shall be rated to match the hourly rating of the required enclosure.
6. Fire rated sealant to be presented to inpsector for proper inspections if required.

4. Fire safing materials shall be applied tight to adjacent surfaces as to prevent passage of smoke. fire or
gas to adjacent spaces or floors.
5. Fire dampers installed in fire shafts shall be rated to match the hourly rating of the required enclosure.
6. Fire rated sealant to be presented to inpsector for proper inspections if required.

2. All doors to common rooms, and commercial areas shall have min. 32" clear width between door stops and
shall be 36" wide styled doors

Acoustical tile ceiling:
1. Do not install acoustical tile ceiling until space is enclosed and air tight. Install tile ceiling when
temperatures are close to ambient temperatures of the intended design of space or min. 68 degrees F.
2. Suspension system shall have a "medium duty" classification per ASTM C635

3. All doors leading to hazardous areas such as utility rooms, mechanical rooms, garages, vehicular areas shall
have knurled hardware. The hardware shall be uniform throughout facility.

3. Hanger wire shall be 12 gauge soft annealed.

4. Doors thresholds 1/4" or less not require edge treatment. Thresholds 1/4" -1/2" shall have a beveled edgew/
a 1V: 2H edge treatment. Thresholds larger than 1/2" is prohibited.

4. Install materials in accordance with their manufacturers printed instructions per ASTM C636 and to the
Architects reflected ceiling plan. Report any changes and revisions required priot to construction. For 1
Hour rated ceiling ratings, no substitutions will be allowed unless approved.

5. Provide proper movement clearance at all doors per ANSI A 117.1 2009 version Section 404.2.3.
6. All exterior doors shall have max. operating force of 8.5# , all interior doors shall have max. 5# operating force.

~
~
II)

5. Install hold down clips when tile located with 10'- O' on front entry or rear exit doors. Tile and grid to be
installed to prevent uplift of tiles and grid system.

·"'

6. Match tile color and pattern by using tile from cartons or packging in same sequence of manufacturd.

7. All signage located on doors shall be within 9" of latch side of door & 60" a.f.f. centered to signage.

7. Devices for attachment to overhead construction, secondary members, splines, splicers, connections
slips, wall connectors, comression struts and other framing devices as required for a complete installation.

8. Handles, pulls, latches, locks and other operating mechanisms shall be mounted no higher than 48" a.f.f.
Hardware used for sliding doors shall be usable from both sides of the door and shall prohibit the full
concealement of the door. IAC 400.310 j)
9. The minimum space between two doors in series is 48" +depth of door swinging into space. Doors in series
shall swingin same direction or away from the space between doors.

8. Grid used shall be a 24" x 24" square tegular tile w/ exposed main runners and secondary grid runners.
Color white

Resilient Tile Flooring:
1. Maintain temperature in space to receive resilient flooring and bases between 70 degrees F. and 85
degrees F. for not less than 24 hours prior to installation.

6" dia. STEEL PIPE COLUMN
CONCRETE FILLED
42' TALL PAINT YELLOW

~--BOLLARDS

2. Maintain min. temperature of 60 degrees F. after resilient flooring is installed.

7. Sealant to be U.L. approved and A.S.T.M. rated and approved for the required assembly type or procedure.
8. All steel angle lintels and steel wide flange sections shall be protected with a fire retardant paint for a 2 hour
fire rating in confoprmance to ASTM E119 & U.L. 263. Apply 35 mils of "Flame Off" fire barrier paint per
manufacturers listed requirements. Conforms to ASTM E84 Class "A" flame spread req.Apply primer as required
per manuf. recommendations.

3. Tapered hard rubber edging strip made by same manufacturer of the flooring tile shall be used for
base applications. Base applications shall be "coved" base typical in rooms unless noted otherwise.
4. Primer adhesive and crack filler shall be used only by manufacturers literature and recommendations
based on condition of use.
5. Remove dirt, oil, grease and other foreign matter from surfaces to receive resilient flooring . Apply
adhesive in uniform manner over backing surfaces, but only on areas covered by tile materials within the
working time of
the adhesive.

~-- 1/2"

EXPANSION JOINT

7. Fit tile neatly and t ightly into breaks and recesses, against bases, around pipes, and penetrations,
under metal thresholds and around permanent fixtures or equipment.

Reviewed:

MJC

12 "" DIA CONCRETE SON TUBE
PIER. BOITOM OF PIER AT 6"
BELOW GRADE
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6. Install tile from centerlines of of each room or space and work outward toward the permimeter in
straight lines, parallel to room axis lines, except in rooms with unique shapes or radiused corners.
do not install tile that is < than half the tile full size width.
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7. Sealant to be U.L. approved and A.S.T.M. rated and approved for the required assembly type or
procedure.
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M.J.C. Architects Ltd Project#: 01-022822-7
3. Fire stop annular openings in floor construction at both the bottom & top of floor construction, all penetrations
of rated wall construction. The annular opening between construction material and HVAC ducts, piping, conduit
and vents or stacks shall be fire stopped w/ U.L. approved fire safing materials matching the hourly rating of the
floor, roof or wall.

2. Fire ratings indicated must comply with U.L. laboratories and all testings agencies.
3. Fire stop annular openings in floor construction at both the bottom & top of floor construction, all
penetrations of rated wall construction. The annular opening between construction material and HVAC
ducts, piping, condu it and vents or stacks shall be fire stopped w/ U.L. approved fire safing materials
matching the hourly rating of the floor, roof or wall.

Door & Frame Accessiblity Notes:
1.All new and altered doors shall have "lever" type hardware
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,,--

J
0
'

CFM-E - SWITCH CONTROLLED 3 SONE

0

''

LAV-1

WC-1
LAV-1

3.6 sq.ft. GLAZING
2.75 sq.ft. VENT

GFI (48")

18"

\

Reach-In
0

60 " prep.

Reach -In
Refrigerator

I

Reach-lri
Refrigerator

F.D.

. ',

~---

LIGHT & FAN COMBINATION
FAN OPERATED
INTERMITIENLYWITH LUMINAIRE

~---FICTURE.

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE FOR
GENERAL POWER (COUNTERS)

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE FOR
' - - - - -•GENERAL POWER MOUNT
ABOVE COUNTER@ 38" AF.F.

- t - t - - -" INVENT" SERIES EXHAUST FAN 110

REINSULATE AND SEAL AROUND _ __ /
STEEL SLEEVE FOR A/C UNIT

l=ICN4"
Re~ch·ln

36" prep.

7734 W. 171st Place Tinley Park, IL 60477

0

'
'

60 " prep.

ii

EXISTING 314 TON WALL
MOUNTED SLEEVE A/C/ UNIT
SELF CONTAINED TO REMAIN.

"-

~------~1

'.\I{

~---

4" DIA. SHEET METAL FLEXIBLE DUCT
' - - - - - - T O 4'" DIA. HARD RIGID DUCT IN
EXTERIOR WALL

NOTE:
NO GREASE COOKING IN THE TENANT SPACE FOOD PREPARED VIA INDEPENDENT LOCATION
AND TRANSFERED TO TENENT SPACE

GFI DUPLEX RECEPTACLE @48"
A.F.F.

//

"·

INSTALL BACK DRAFT DAMPER &
' - - - - - - -INSECT SCREEN

HVAC PLAN
Scale: 1/4" = 1 '-0"

ELECTRICAL LIGHTING & POWER PLAN

NATURAL LIGHT & VENT & HVAC SCHEDULE

Scale: 1/4" = 1 '-0"
ROOM NAME

NATURAL LIGHT

AREA
SQ.FT.

REQUIRED

ACTUAL

SERVING I ORDERING

85

N.R.

7.2

PREP AREA

245

N.R.

, - - -MIN. 1" FROM BASE BUILDING

NATURAL VENTILATION
REQUIRED
ACTUAKL
5.5

25.5

9.8

12.4
N.R.

14,700 btuh
2, 160 btuh

N.R.

3.600 btuh

CORRIDOR

36

N.R.

N.R.

TOILET ROOM

60

N.R.

N.R.

N.R.

REQUIRED

ACTUAL

70CFM

110 CFM

25,560

TOTALS
4" xSH x30" VTR

BTUH
S,100 btuh

3.4
N.R.

EXHAUST REQ.

HEAT LOSS

--

TYPE "L'" HOT & COLD WATER
LINES IN CEILING

INSTALL TEMPERING MIXING
VALVE SEE SPECS SHEET P-1.0

OPEN SITE WASTE HOLD TRAP
CLOSE TO FLOOR

--

INSTALL LOCAL SHUT OFF VALVES
@EACH FIXTURE.

/

/~

/-1

_,,,..,,

.

//
//

I ;:: I
1

Water supply notes:

1. All soil waste piping below grade to be Schedule 40 PVC

1. All plumbing water supply above grade to be Type "L" seamless copper tubing conforming to A.S.T.M. B
88 83 standards.

1

>1
I NI

•

A LAV.

Soil. Waste. Vent Notes

.-?

~

N

I
I

o.s.w.

,;I
•

w.c.

I

NI

I

>

I

F.C.O.

2. All horizontal branch waste piping to be schedule 40 PVC

I

NI
F.D.
I
I

2. All water discharged into any lavatory shall not exceed 110 degrees F.
3. All horizontal drainage pipe shall be slope as follows:
a. 2 1/2" pipe dia. or less: 1/4"

I
I

I ft.

b. 3" - 6" pipe dia.:1/8" I

ft.
c. 8" dia. or larger: 1/16" I ft.

I
I

3. Install 24" air chambers@ all plumbing supply risers and 12" air chambers@ all fixture supply

connections.

"'

. -0
0

u

4. Install gate valve on water on water supply piping only and properly installed T. & P. relief device.

I

4. All new plumbing fixtures used as water closets shall be of vitrified earthenware, hard natural stone or cast iron
F.D.

white enameled on inside.

5. All wrought copper and copper alloy solder joint fittings to conform to A.S.T.M. B 16.22-80 Standards

5. No roof terminal (V.T.R.) for any soil waste shall be located nearer than 12'-0" to any building line, door, window or

6. All water heaters, storage tanks and Type 1 clothes dryers shall conform to all applicable sections of the

skylight.

"National Fuel Gas Code" latest edition in terms to location, clearance, and venting

6. All roof terminals shall be sized 1" larger than the size of connected stack. Min. 30" in height.

7. Install gate shut-off valves at water closet, lavatory & kitchen sink fixture riser.

7. Installation of soil drainage system shall have clean outs as required. dead ends are prohibited.

8. Install stainless steel sheet metal drip pan W/ 2" up turned edges along 4 edges of pan. Pan to drain to

F.C.O. '-;:

OPEN SITE WASTE HOLD TRAP
CLOSE TO FLOOR

/

/

3/4" p.v.c. cond. connection to vented floor drain.

r
HAND SINK

I

I

8. Connections to offsets and bases of stacks shall be at a point located not less than 10 pipe diameters downstream
from the stack.

9. Size of piping shall be such that the velocity shall not exceed 8 fps during max. demand for the main

9. Drainage piping shall not be reduced in size in the d irection of flow.

supply,
principle supply and branch supply piping. If water service requires pump, max. velocity of water service

M.J.C. Architects

Project Date: February 28, 2022

Drawn: CJM

flow shall
10. Only brass cleanouts shall be used with metallic drain waste & vent piping and conform to ASTM

10. Water meters shall be installed per 18-29-603.3.4.

greater than 45 degrees. More than one change direction occurs in run of piping,

be on the

left side of the fixture 18-29-607.4

only one cleanout required per each 40 feet of development run.
12. All lavatories shall have a thermostatic water mixing valve in accordance to ANSl/ASSE 1016. See note
12. Clean out shall be required at base of each soil waste stack.

112

MJC

.-. OF ll.{1,

A 74

11 . Hot water installed to any fixture shall

Reviewed:

........,,,,,

not exceed 5 fps.

11. Cleanouts shall be installed at each change of direction of the building drain or horiz. waste piping or soil lines

Ltd Project#: 01-022822-7
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13. Cleanouts shall be installed to allow cleaning in the direction of flow or at right angles there to.
Architect Seal

PLUMBING SOIL WASTE, VENT & WATER SUPPLY DIAGRAM
Scale: 1" = 1'-0"

14. Any portion of the draingae system installed underground or below basement or cellar shall be not less than 4"
dia.
15. The waste connection to any water closet shall be provided with a approved 4" closet flange.

MEP-1
Sheet

~- 1.C -

GT2701

_ _ L!GHT
COMMERCIA L

Low Profile Grease Interceptor

STAINLESS STEEL
SQUARE CORNER SCUUERY

TAG

BUDGET SINKS

ES -LFMMV

MURRO'" UNIVERSAL DESIGN
WALL-HUNG LAVATORY WITH EVERCLEAN®

Dimensional Data (inches and [mm]) are Subject to Manufacturing Tolerances and Change Without Notice

VITREOUS CHINA/ACRYLIC

~ BARRIER FREE

MURRO'" UNIVERSAL DESIGN
WALL-HUNG LAVATORY WITH EVERCLEAN•

IT

~-------- ---------- ---- --- -

1 _~

c

H_. ~_L

I

D

E

Cl
•

G

WIDTH OF BO DY

0

OUTLET

•

0
Model#

Capacity
Approx.
lnleU Flow Rate
G.P.M.
Water
Outlet
Grease wt. Lbs.
[kg)
[L)
Gal. [L) Lbs . [kg]
Size**

_ _GT2701-20 3 [76)

20 [76)

_GT2701-35 4 [102]

35 [132) 30 [114)

_GT2701·50 4 [102)

50 [189] 45 [ 170] 100 [45) 210 [95)

15 [57)

40 [18) 102 [46)

c

Dimension in Inches

Cl

F

Cl

DIE

10 [254) 3 1/8 [79]

70 132) 172 [78) 10 3/4 [273) 3 1/8 [79)
16 [406)

H

G

31 [787)

211/8 [536) 6 3/4 [171)

421/8 [1070) 29 3/8 [746)

7 [178)

10 [2540) 491/2 [1257] 29 3/8 [746)

10 [254)

0
0
Cl
Cl

Zurn Light Commercial Acid Resistant Coated interior and exterior fabricated steel low type grease interceptor, POI rated at _ _ GPM
and _ _ Lbs. grease capacity, with internal air relief by-pass , bronze cleanout plug and visible double wall trap seal with removable
pressure equalizing/flow diffusing inlet baffle, fixed botttom outlet baffle, and visible double wall trap seal. Gasketed non-skid secured
cover with center tie down assembly, complete with external flow control fitting. Regularly furnished with low inlet and outlet.

Nominal Dimensions:
520mm (20 .5") deep, 540mm (21-1/4") wide

Project#:

Contractor's P.O. No. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _

Representative - -- - - - - - - - - - - -

MATERIAL:
"400" Series is 16 gauge type 430 Series.
"600" Series is 16 gauge type 304 Series.
Galvanized tubular legs.
1' adjustable plastic bullet feet.

ASSE 1017,
ASSE 1069 & ASSE 1070
THREE COMPARTMENT

ONE COMPARTMENT

so·F

---

listed IAPMO cUPC. The LFMMVM1 's feature Lead Free· construction to comply with Lead Free• installation requirements.
The LFMMVM1 uses a double throttling design to control both the
hot and cold water supply to the mixed outlet. The superior flew
characteristics of this valve provide accurate temperature control
(±3°F) with low pressure drop across the rated flow range. As an
added fea ture, the LFMMVM1 series incorporates integral inlet niter
washers and check valves in both the hot and cold water inlets to
protect against cross flow.
The LFMMVM1 is available wi!h either union thread {-Ul), unkm solder
(-US), CPVC (-CPVC ) Qu ic;~-Connect (-QC) or PEX (-PEXJ erU conr;ectors
orw1prass.

Shown with 0059.020EC shroud

SEE REVERSE FO R ROUGHING-IN DIMENS ION S

Features
• Lead Free' cast copper silicon alloy body construction
• Solid wax hydraulic principle thermostat assures dependable
mixing of hot and oold water
•Thermostat controls both hot and cold water
•Solder, threaded , PEX or CPVC, Quick-Connect end connection or
w/press
• Adjustment cap with locking feature
• ASSE 1017 listed
• ASSE 1069 listed
• ASSE 1070 listed
• IAPMO cUPC listed
• NSF61 -G listed
• lntegraj filter washers and check valves

To Be Specified:
0 Color: :i White
O Optional Acrylic Shroud: 0062.000EC
D Optional Vitreous China Shroud/Knee
Contact guard: 0059.020
D Faucet*:
D Faucet Finisll :
D Supplies:
D 1-1/4" Trap:
D Nipple·

0062.000EC Acrylic Shroud
0059.020EC Shroud/Knee Contact Guard
(Vitreous China with EverC lean)
(Must be specified separately)

Specifications
' Se& faucet section for addmonal models availab le

A Thermostatic Mixing Valve sha~ be installed on the hot water supply
to fixture. The valve shall be A.SSE 1017, ASSE 1069. ASSE 1070 and
IAPMO cUPC listed. It shall have a Lead Free• cast copper silicon alloy
body. Lead Free' thermostatic valves shaff compty with state codes and
starx!ards, where app~e. requiring reduced lead content. The vai've
shall include integral tilter washers and check valves and an adjustment cap w:th locking feature. The valve shall be pro;ided with solder
(-US) , threaded (-UT), CPVC, (-CPVC) Quick Connect (-QC) or PEX
(-PEX) or w/press union connectiom. The valve shall be a Watts Series
LFMMVM1.

,Q MEETSTHE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT GUIOE~ LINES ANO ANSIA.117.1 ACCESSleLE ANO USABLE
BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES-CHECK LOCAL CODES.
Top of front ri m mounte(I 864mm 134") I rum H
nlshed ftoo r
M11

Pttone: 1-800/906-5060 • Fax: 716/666..:3126 • World Wide Web: www.zurn.com

MECHANICAL:

LFMMVM1-QC

Supply is 1/2" hot & cold.
Faucet holes on 8" O.C.
Waste drains are 11/2" IPS basket type and are
included.
Faucets are not inch.Jded (see accessories)

LFMMVM1-US

JI.WARNING
Wtien used in an ASSE 1017 application at the hot water source,
the Watts Thermostatic Mtxing Valve Series LFMMV cannot
be used by itself to control final temperature at fixtures where
ASSE Standard 1016 or ASSE Standard 1070 listed devices are
required. Such use may result in severe bodily injury n.e. scalding or chilling) and/or death. ASSE Standard 1016, ASSE 1069
or ASSE Standard 1070 listed devices, such as Watts Series
LFUSG, l.FL111 or LFMMV, should be used at poITTt-of-use to
prevent possible injury. Consult all product manuals, and instruc·
tion guides before installing a11y referenced product.
Recirculation systems should recirculate water at temperatures
over 140°F to reduce the risk Of bacterial growth in the piping.
This valve should not be used at the hot water source in recirculation systems.

TWO COMPARTMENT

Architects Planners

MJC Architects LTD.

Four compartment units require two faucets.
Three compartment units with 24" sink bowls
require two faucets.

FOUR COMPARTMENT

7734 W. 171st Place Tinley Park, IL 60477
708.614.9646

....

JI.WARNING
Water temperatures in excess 110°F (43°C) are dangerous and
may cause scalding, severe injury or death! This valve can be
adjusted to deliver water at temperatures exceeding 110"F
(43"C). Consequently, when used in an ASSE 1016, ASSE 1069
or ASSE 1070 appUcation, the installer must check the mixed
water outlet temperature at the point of use and adjust the Watts
Thennostatic Mixing Valve Series LFMMV to erisure delivery
of water at a sa1e temperature not exceeding 110"F (43"C).
Mechanical valves are not fail-safe. Due to the affects of various
water conditions, periodic verification of outlet water temperature
is required.

Click Tl1is Link
To View

DETACHABLE DRAINBOARDS

SIS Cover Specs
18" x 18"

N-5-818

21" x 18"

N·S-18

11 lbs.

x 24"

N-5-24

12 lbs.

21 "

10 lbs.

STAINLESS STEEL SINK COVERS
FOR ONE COMPARTMENT BUOGET SINKS

22 lbs.

MN1llfHM
The infotTnation contained herein is not intended to replace the ful l
product installation and safety information available or the experience
of a trained product instal/Br. You are required to thoroughly read all
installation instructions and proouct safety information before beginning the installation of this product.

24"

MODEL

wt

25 lbs.

21" x 48"

N-5-36*
N·S-48*

281bs.

1a"x1a~

LSC-81

20 lbs.

x 24"

N-54-24

18 lbs.

21"

x24~

LSC-24

21 lbs.

N-54-36*
N-54-48*

321bs.
361bs.

24~

x 24"

LSC-242
1LSC-36

22 lbs.

24" x 36"
24" x 48"

"'The welted surface of this product contacted by consumable water
contains less than 0.25% of lead by weight.

~- w~

Click Jl1is Link
To View

Drainboard Specs

21 "x 36"

wansproWCISj)fcilicatiorls In U.S. eu~mill'J' uflitsarrl metric are appro:o:imarearcl treprtlli(je(jl(lf relere!K'.t ontl. forprecisemeiL'il.Jremi:nts,
plMie t:0n!ai;I Watts Tetlmical ServH;e. WITTl'! ~rves tile light ID change or modify produci OOsign. i;ono;tnx;tioo, spedlicationo;, or matllrial.'I whhout prior notice ar.:t without incurring W\'/ alllioatiom to maka su::h cllanges and modification-; on Watts pll!du::t; previufy or suimaqllllltly rokl

© 2019 AS America Inc.
spec_0954-0955-0958 Murro Wall Hung w/EC Rev 8/18

Eastern
Illinois

CONSTRUCTION:
All heli-arc -welded.
Welded areas blended to match adjacent surfaces
and to a satin finish.

The LFMMVM1 Thermostatic Mixing Valves maintain an d limit mixed
hot water to a desired, selectable temperarure. The LFMMVM1
valvt1s can be set to any tempsrature between
and 120"F
with flow rates as low as 0.5 gpm and as high as 12 gprn (refer
to capacity chart on back). This mixin g valve series is listed ur.der
ASSE 1017 for valves used in hot water source appUcations, ASSE
1069 for single-pipe, tempered water applications and ASSE 1070
tor valves used in indiVidual or muttiple fixture applications and also

Shown with 0062.000EC shroud

• Falconer, NY 14733

Date: 05/05/09

---

Model#:

----

Sizes: 1h" - 1"

A.=>PROVED

Rev. B

- - - - - - --

l!Y·1•1$;1§j

Meets or Exceeds the Following Specifications:
• ASME A112.19.2 for Vitreous China Fixtures

+ 2640 South Work Street

- - - - - -- -- - - - -

Approval - - - --

Compliance Certifications -

ZURN LIGHT COMMERCIAL PLUMBING PRODUCTS

Approval - - - - - -- - -- --

Thennostatic Mixing Valves

Bowl sizes:
394mm (15-1/2") wide, 343mm (13-1/2")
front to back, 127mm (5") deep

0
0

Job location - -- -- - - - --

Series LFMMV

with overflow (Illustrated)
0954.123EC Faucet holes on 102mm (4'') Ctrs
with overflow
Extra right- hand hole
0954.121EC Faucet holes on 102mm (4") Ctrs
with overilow
Extra left-hand hole
0954.904EC Faucet holes on 102mm (4") Ctrs
less overflow
0958.00BEC Faucet holes on 203mm (8") Ctrs
with overflow
0958.908EC Faucet holes on 203mm (8") Ctrs
less overflow
0955.001EC Center hole only with overflow
0955,123EC Center hole on ly with overflow
• Extra right-hand hole
0955.121 EC Center hole only with overflow
• Extra left-hand hole
0955.901 EC Center hole only less overflow

GT2701 Grease Interceptor

Contractor

- - -- -

'600' Sen'es

ltem#; ____ Qty#: _ _ _

Job Name----- - - - - -- - - - -

Engineer - --

-

Vitreous ch ina with EverClean
Available with rear overflow or less overflow
Recessed self-draining deck
For concealed arm or wall support
Optional vitreous china shroud/knee contact guard
0059 .020EC ava ilable
• Optional acrylic shroud for American Standard
Selectronic Faucet 0062.000EC
• ADA and TAS compliant

Q 0954.004EC Faucet hates on 102mm (4") Ctrs

1---~~~~~~~~- F

INLET

..--.

•
•
•
•
•

•400• Series

For Residential, Commercial and Institutional Applications

'"'

24" x 36~

23 lbs.

*Drainboards 36" and 48" are
supplied with lags for support

I I S®

/J,

Customer Service Available To Assisi You

0.
AD\l
.IW
.....
CE TABCO.

C.N. No. 99959

1-800-645-3166 8:30 am - 8:00 pm E.S.T.

For Orders & Customer Service:
Email: customer@advancetabco.com or Fax: 631-242-6900

For Smart Fabrication• Quotes:
Email: smartfab@advancetabco.com or Fax: 631 -586-2933

www.&dvancetabcn.eom

REF·E

ITEM#: - - - - - - - QUANTITY:

DIMENSIONS and SPECIFICATIONS

PROJECT: - - - - - - - - - - - -

Yorkville'" VorMax®
Right Height® Elongated Toilet
~ BARRIER FREE

ZURN.

VITREOUS CHINA

D 209AA137
• Floor mount, back outlet gravity flush toilet configuration
• VorMax flushing technology cleans two t imes better than
conventional toilets•~
• Combination bowl and tank, less seat
• Right Height elongated siphon action bowl
•H igh efficiency to ilet (HET) 1.28 gpf/4.8 Lpf
• Meets EPA WaterSense 0 criteria
• EverCleana:;i Antimicrobial Suriace included
• Clea nCurve'~ ri m elim inates rim area where di rt and build-up hide
•Creates 50°/o less noise than pressure-assist technology toilets
• Consistently flushes and removes paper seat covers unli ke many
pressure .assist toilets which tend to rip and leave beh ind paper
• Meets all applicable drain line carry requirements and
performs just as well as all pressure-assis t HETs
• 16-1/2 " (419 mm) rim height for accessib le applications
• 2-1/16" (52 mm) trapway
• Dual injection flush valves
•Chrome trip lever included
•Four color-matched bolt caps
• 10 year warranty (1 year commercial)
•Best 1,000g MaP Flush Scoret

Alternative Tank Configuration Available:
D 4385A138 Tank complete with trip lever
located on right side
D 4385A187 Left hand trip leve r tank with tank cover
lock device.
Compliance Certifications Meets or Exceeds the Following Specifications:
• ASME A112 .19.2/CSA 845 .1 for Vitreous
China Fixtures
•US EPA WaterSense® Spec ification for HETs

ONECOMPARTMENT

DATE: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __

TAG

f--B--i

____,

1LlJ1

Tables and Sinks

[ 295J_ _ _ _____,

1~ [38]

21"
21 "
21 '"
24''
24"

Single bowl with 1Yi' IPS
drain basket

Pipe Size ln.[mm]

2. 3. 4 (51, 76, 102)

Approx.

l:irateupen

Wt.
Lbs. (kg)
20 (9)

Area
Sq. In. [cm 2]

21 [135)

ENGINEERING SPECIFICATION: ZURN Z1730
9" [229mm] Diameter shallow type heavy-duty floor drain, all Type 304
(CFS) stainless steel with integral anchor flange, and non-tilt grate with
pla in finish.

SEE REVERSE FOR ROUGHING-IN DIMENSIONS
AND PRODUCT SPEC!FICATIONS

PIPE SIZE
2, 3. 4 (51. 76. 102)

T
c

2. 3. 4 (51. 76. 102)
2. 3. 4 (51. 76. 102)

BW Butt-Weld
(Specify Schedule 10 or40)
NH No-Hub
IP
Threaded

'E' BODY HT. DIM.
4-13116[122]

F\

0

24 1/2"
24 1/2"
241./2"
27 1/2"
27 1/2"

i-

21" 36" 24 1/2"
21 " 48" 24 1/2"
21 " 54" 24 1/2 "

1-

~i"

7T•

wnr·

24" 60" 27 1/2"
24" 72" 27 1/2"

6-1-18
6-1-24
4-1-36
4-41-24
4-41-36

6-41-24
6-41-36

. ,...

18"
24"
30"
24"
30 "

4-2-36

6-2-36

4-2-60
4-42-48
4-42-60

6-2·60
1)-42-48
6-42-60

73 lbs.
86 lbs.
100 lbs.
88 lbs.
108 lbs.

16"
18''

-;r,· 20"
24"

78 lbs.
91 lbs.
98 lbs. - :

&-3-36

12"

4-3-48
4-3-54

.....,..,

-;:;;::1! ___
4-43-72

6-J.54
-»~ --

6-43-60
6-43-72

115"fOS. -

"'c:
"'

.Q

~

1

105 lbs.
120 lbs.

FOUR COMPARmENTS

~D---1

Perfect for hand washing
throughout the workday

21 " 48" 24 1/2"
21 " 60' 241/2"
21 '" 72" 24 1/2"

4-13/16(122)
4-13116(122)

12·
15"

4-4-60

6-4-60

18'

96 lbs.
115 lbs.
120 lbs.

To Be Specified:

PREFIXES

Q Color: Q White

:l Seat: #5055A65C Elongated Slow Close solid plastic
seat and cover or #5901100 Elongated heavy-duty
open front seat less cover
o Supply with stop:

**Source: Test Report No. 109-141486·002, comparing VorMax
against conventional under-the-rim-water-dispersal toilets
from major retailers.
t MaP le sting performed by IAPMO R& T Lab. MaP report conducted by

z

ZM

M.J.C. Architects Ltd Project#: 01-022822-7

Type 304 (CF8) Stainless Steel Body•
Type 316 (CF8M) Stainless Steel Body

FRONT VIEW

-K
·KC
-TS
-VP

Seepage Holes Only
Clamp Collar with Seepage Holes
Top Secured with Slotted Screws
V andal-Proof Secured Top

I

SPECIFICATIONS

600HS12

12"

600HS17

17"

I

DECLARATION

EVERCLEAN'

EPA

WATERSENSE~

WATER
EFFICIENT

CERTIFIED

- -- - -- - - - - - - - -- - - - - K2-235 _ _ _ _ _ __ __ _ _ _ _
._2_01_s_AS_A_m_,_;;_"-'"-'
spec_209AA137 YorkvllleVorMax RHel 1:2/18

' Regularly fumished unless otherwise specified.
Zurn h1dustrie!, LLC I Speclflc•tlan Or.lna11• Oper.t!an
1801 Pittsburgh Av1mue, Erle, PA U.S.A. 16502 · Ph. 855-663-9676, Fax 614-454-7!l29
In Canada I Zurn Industries Limited
3544 Nashua Drillll, Miss issauga, 011tario L4V 1L2 · Ph. 905-405-8272, Fax 905-405-12.92
www.zurn.com

Project Date: February 28, 2022

-11-2"

't.

I
16"

10"

9"

9"

4"
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EXHIBIT C
UNCONDITIONAL AGREEMENT AND CONSENT
TO:

The City of Warrenville, Illinois ("City"):

WHEREAS, Edmund G. Lowrie (“Owner”) is the owner of that certain real property
commonly known as 3S230 Warren Avenue, Warrenville, Illinois (“Property”); and
WHEREAS, the Property is located in the B-4 Motorist Service District (“B-4 District”)
and is improved with a multi-tenant, multi-use building (“Building”) with commercial tenant spaces
on the first floor and apartments on the second floor; and
WHEREAS, the Property does not have any onsite parking spaces; and
WHEREAS, the Property currently contains four one-bedroom apartments, 2,400 square
feet used for retail uses, 2,400 square feet used as a garage (“Existing Uses”); and
WHEREAS, Rick Dandan (“Applicant”) desires to operates a walk-up and takeout
restaurant within a 492-square-foot tenant space located on the west end of the Property
(“Proposed Use”); and
WHEREAS, Ordinance No. O2022-23, adopted by the City Council on _____________,
2022 ("Ordinance"), approved a variation from Table 5E of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce
the required off-street parking spaces for the Property from 26 to zero (“Variation”); and
WHEREAS, Section 6 of the Ordinance provides, among other things, that the Ordinance
will be of no force or effect unless and until the Owner and the Applicant have filed, within 90 days
following the passage of the Ordinance, their unconditional agreement and consent to accept and
abide by each and all of the terms, conditions, and limitations set forth in the Ordinance;
NOW, THEREFORE, the Owner and the Applicant do hereby agree and covenant as
follows:
1.
The Owner and the Applicant hereby unconditionally agree to, accept, and consent
to, and will abide by, each and all of the terms, conditions, limitations, restrictions, and provisions
of the Ordinance.
2.
The acknowledge that public notices and hearings have been properly given and
held with respect to the adoption of the Ordinance, have considered the possibility of the
revocation provided for in the Ordinance, and agree not to challenge any such revocation on the
grounds of any procedural infirmity or a denial of any procedural right, provided that the notice to
the Owner and the Applicant required by Section 4 of the Ordinance is given.
3.
The Owner and the Applicant acknowledge and agree that the City is not and will
not be, in any way, liable for any damages or injuries that may be sustained as a result of the
City's granting of the Variation or its adoption of the Ordinance, and that the City's approvals do
not, and will not, in any way, be deemed to insure, the Owners against damage or injury of any
kind and at any time.
4.
The Applicant hereby agrees to hold harmless and indemnify the City, the City's
corporate authorities, and all City elected and appointed officials, officers, employees, agents,
representatives, and attorneys, from any and all claims that may, at any time, be asserted against
any of such parties in connection with (a) the City's review and approval of any plans and issuance
{00127377.1}

C-1

of any permits, (b) the City's adoption of the Ordinance granting the Variation, (c) the
development, maintenance and use of the Property as authorized by the Ordinance, and (d) the
performance by the Applicant of their obligations under this Unconditional Consent and
Agreement.
RICK DANDAN
___________________________________
Date: ______________________________
EDMUND G. LOWRIE
__________________________________
Date:______________________________
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ZONING BOARD OF
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT STAFF REPORT

RICK DANDAN OF LAKESIDE CONSULTANTS PARKING VARIANCE

July 7, 2022
Revised July 8, 2022
Project Number
VAR‐2022—1010
Applicant
Rick Dandan – Lakeside
Consultants

N

Subject Property Location
3S230 Warren Avenue
South of Manning Avenue, West
of Warren Avenue
Property Owner
Edmund G. Lowrie
Zoning
B‐4 Motorist Service
Existing Land Use
Commercial/Retail
Comprehensive Plan
Commercial
Approvals Sought
Parking Variation
Submittals
General Application Form
Zoning Ordinance Variance
Application
Owner Authorization
Submitted Plans
Applicant Responses

LOCATION MAP

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The Subject Property, commonly known as 3S230
Warren Road, is located at the southwest corner of the
Manning Avenue and West of Warren Avenue
intersection. A mixed‐use building currently consisting
of commercial/retail spaces on the ground floor and
residential apartments on the second floor is located on
the Subject Property. The current zoning of the
property is B‐4 Motorist Service District.
Lakeside Consultants (the “Applicant”) is requesting the
approval of a parking variance to allow for a walk‐up
and takeout restaurant use without any off‐street
parking spaces. If approved, the proposed restaurant
would occupy 492 square‐foot space located on the
first floor at the west end of the building. The Applicant
has indicated no indoor seating and no outdoor seating
area at this time (Exhibit D). If the applicant would like
outdoor seating at some point in the future, then the
relevant temporary or special use permit will be
required.
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BACKGROUND

The first public hearing for this request was conducted on June 23rd, 2022. Prior to this meeting,
the applicant submitted Exhibits A‐D. At this meeting, the Zoning Board of Appeals members
inquired about a number of staff comments enumerated in the first staff report. Generally, the
Board members requested that the applicant provide responses to staff comments and continue
the public hearing to the July 7th Plan Commission/Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. The
Applicant provided responses to all of these comments attached as Exhibit E in the staff report.
III.
PARKING ANALYSIS
Per Table 5E, codified under Section 10‐5 of the City of Warrenville Zoning Ordinance, “Carry‐Out
Only” restaurants require ten parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of floor area. Given that the
proposed restaurant is 492 square feet, a minimum of five parking spaces would be required for
this use alone. Other users of spaces in the building further increase the overall parking. The
applicant provided information regarding the relevant uses and their respective footprint in the
building, attached as Exhibit F, allowing staff to come up with a parking analysis. With 2,400
square feet of retail space, 2,400 square feet of garage space, and four (4) one‐bedroom
apartments, a total of twenty‐one (21) additional off‐street parking spaces would be required,
per Table 5D and 5E of our Zoning Ordinance. As such, the building would need a minimum of
twenty‐six (26) off‐street parking spaces to conform to the Zoning Ordinance parking
requirements.
The applicant is seeking parking relief from this requirement to operate the proposed walk‐up
and takeout restaurant without providing any off street parking spaces. Shared public parking
spaces are currently available along both Manning Avenue and Warren Avenue, which is often
underutilized. Additionally, item #3 of the Permanent Nonexclusive Easement Agreement
codified under Ordinance #2156 (Exhibit G) states that the tenants, employees, and customers
located at 3S230 Warren Avenue have a non‐exclusive right to park in the five parking spaces
adjacent to the southwest side of the Community Center building. Because of this, staff believes
that there will be sufficient parking in the area to accommodate this proposed use.
IV. CITY OF WARRENVILLE VARIATION APPROVAL CRITERIA
In recommending or granting approval of a parking variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals and
the City Council shall prepare written findings of fact that all conditions below apply to the
application (Staff’s response is in Italics):
a. Special circumstances exist relating to the physical character of the property that are peculiar
to the property and that do not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning
district. And these circumstances are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it
practical to provide, in the form of an amendment to this Ordinance, a general rule to cover
them.
Findings: Staff believes a parking variance could be appropriate at this location given the lack
of availability for parking on the lot. The subject property is located within the area considered
could be considered Civic Center, which was originally developed with little to none off‐street
parking spaces. However, public parking spaces exist along Warren Avenue and surrounding
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public streets. As such, staff does not believe that the request for a variance is fundamentally
unreasonable and has a special circumstance.
b. Because of these special circumstances, the literal application of the provisions of this
Ordinance would, without a variance, result in unnecessary and undue hardship or practical
difficulties for the applicant, as distinguished from mere inconvenience.
Findings: This mixed‐use commercial property is located on a prominent corner within the Civic
Center area where there is virtually no opportunity to install new on‐site parking. A literal
application would preclude the proposed use which is proposed to be a walk‐up and takeout
restaurant. Staff does not believe the request is a mere convenience to the property owner.
c. The special circumstances, practical difficulties, or hardship that are the basis for
the variance have not resulted from any act, undertaken subsequent to the adoption of this
Ordinance or any applicable amendment thereto, of any party with a present interest in the
property.
Findings: Staff does not believe that the special circumstances have resulted from any act,
undertaken subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance or any applicable amendment
thereto, of any party with a present interest in the property.
d. Without the requested variance, the property cannot yield a reasonable return, or cannot be
reasonably used consistent with the intent of the zoning district and the use of other
properties therein, but the purpose of the variance is not otherwise to increase the return
from the property or to confer special privileges not ordinarily enjoyed by other properties in
the same district.
Findings: Without the variance, virtually no business would be able to occupy the subject
space. As such, staff believes that a variance is necessary in order to yield reasonable return.
e. The variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or substantially impair public
safety or welfare or property values in the area.
Findings: Staff does not believe that the proposed use will have a detrimental impact on the
essential character of the locality or contribute to a diminished perception of quality
provided it is designed and installed in compliance with the staff recommended conditions
contained in this report. The proposed use is consistent with a number of city plans, including
the Old Town‐Civic Center Subarea Plan and Strategic Plan
f. The variance approved is the minimum required to allow reasonable use and enjoyment of
the property.
Findings: Staff feels the variance approved is the minimum required to allow reasonable use
and enjoyment of the property.
It is important to note that the Zoning Board of Appeals makes recommendations to the City

7/7/22 CDD STAFF REPORT: Beach Dogs – Parking Variance

Page 4

Council on Zoning Ordinance variation requests. The concurring vote of four Zoning Board of
Appeals members is required to take any action.
V. STAFF CONCLUSION/RECOMMENDATION
Staff believes a parking variance is justified at this location and believes that there is likely
sufficient parking in the area to support this use. Based on the analysis and findings outlined in
this Staff Report, staff recommends that Zoning Board of Appeals recommend to the City Council
the approval of the requested variance for 3S230 Warren Avenue to reduce the required number
of parking spaces from 26 to 0, subject to the conditions contained within this Staff Report:
1. The applicant shall apply for a building permit for the interior renovations and shall
comply with all relevant fire, building, and Illinois Accessibility Codes.
2. If the applicant seeks to make any exterior improvements in the future, including outdoor
seating improvements, then they must apply and obtain the requisite city permits before
doing so.
3. The applicant shall install parking deterrents and customer trash receptacles in front of
the building. The applicant shall submit plans with their building permits that depict such
improvements and city staff shall have the administrative discretion to review, and
approve or deny these improvements.
Attachments:
Exhibit A: General Application Form
Exhibit B: Zoning Ordinance Variance Application
Exhibit C: Owner Authorization
Exhibit D: Submitted Plans
Exhibit E: Applicant Responses
Exhibit F: Building Uses and Footprints
Exhibit G: Permanent Nonexclusive Easement Agreement

